
 

- Public Hearing Notice - 
The Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) will hold a public hearing on 
Tuesday, September 4, 2018 at 6:00 PM in Town Hall located at 118 Carolina Avenue 
to discuss the above items.  The public is invited to comment. For further information 
please call Doug Polen, Community Development Director, at 843-719-7913. 
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AGENDA 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
6:00 PM, September 4, 2018 

Town Council Chambers 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call  

C. Adoption of Minutes 

1. August 7, 2018 Regular Meeting 

D. New Business 

1. Public Hearings 

a. Consideration of a variance and special exception for proposed 
signage at 115 S. Hwy 52, TMS 142-08-01-033 

E. Staff Comments 

F. Move to Adjourn 
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Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) 

Minutes of Meeting 
August 7, 2018 at 6:00pm 

 
The Town of Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session 
on August 7, 2018 at 6:00 pm. The meeting was open to the public and took 
place in the Conference Room, Municipal Building, 118 Carolina Avenue, Moncks 
Corner, South Carolina. 
 
A. Call to Order 
 

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
B. Roll Call 
 

Members Present:    Staff Present: 

Wendy Dennis     Douglas Polen, Community Dev. Director 

Carolyn Haynes Smith  Chad Kelly, Building Official 

Sammy Law 

Theresa McLaughlin, Chair     

Pat Smith        

 
C. Adoption of July 3, 2018 minutes 

 
Motion to adopt July 3, 2018 minutes: motion made by Ms. Dennis, 
seconded by Pat Smith. Motion passed 5-0. 

 
D. New Business 

 
1. Consideration of a variance to the street access and lot frontage of 

property east of Old Fort Road, TMS 143-00-00-076. 

Mr. Polen presented the item and staff recommendation. 

Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Carolyn Smith.  Motion passed 5-
0. 

2. Consideration of a Variance to the front setback and freight container usage 
for property at 203 White Street, TMS 142-07-01-036 & -037 

Mr. Polen presented the item and staff recommendation. 



Board of Zoning Appeals 
Minutes of the August 7, 2018 Meeting 

 

The applicants, Mr. & Mrs. Kreck, spoke.   

Discussion topics included: 

a. Can White Street be considered the front of the property, thus 
reducing the required setback on Heatley?  Yes, as a corner lot with a 
White Street address and the new building facing White Street, that 
is allowable.  This reduced the required setback from 25’ to 12.5’. 

b. Mr. Kelly spoke on fire protection, explaining that a metal building 
would need to be located more than 10’ off all property lines or else 
the walls of the structure would require a multi-hour fire rating. 

c. Mr. Polen asked if he building could be reduced in size or rotated so 
as to not require a variance.  The applicants would like to create an L-
shaped lot for a better appearance.  Shortening the building is stated 
by the applicant to be impossible for structural reasons. 

d. The Conex buildings are discussed at length.  The Board may permit 
the use of the buildings, but they will need to meet fire, wind, and 
seismic codes.  Mr. Kelly feels that doing so would be cost 
prohibitive.  Mr. Polen asks if a storage building can be constructed 
instead.  Compromise is reached that the Conex buildings may be 
moved and used as temporary storage for nine months.  At the end 
of the temporary period, the applicants may seek a variance from the 
BZA to keep the Conex containers.     

Mr. Polen recommends a motion: The building is permitted 10’ off of Heatley 
Street and 10’ off of the side property line.  The Conex containers may 
remain on the lot for nine (9) months following the beginning of 
construction on the new building. 

Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Mr. Law.  Motion passed 5-0. 

E. Staff Comments 
 
None 

 
F. Motion to Adjourn 

 
Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Pat Smith. Motion passed 5-0.  
Meeting Adjourned at 6:38 p.m. 
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Staff Report 
 

Special Exception & Variance Request 

DATE: September 4, 2018 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Special Exception and Variance Request 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property Location 115 S. Highway 52 

Property TMS 142-08-01-033 

Acreage N/A 

Zoning  C-2, General Commercial   

Applicant/Owner The Parker Companies 

Use Convenience Store 

Request Special Exception for Freestanding Sign in the 
Main Street District; Variance for Sign Size 

Current Requirements 15’ Tall, 50 square feet 

 
Background 
 
Parker’s Kitchen, a gas station/convenience store, is seeking to open a 
business at the location of the old Kerr Drug on the corner of Main Street and 
Highway 52.  As the lot is located in the Corner Renaissance Overlay District, a 
special exception is required to permit the freestanding signage.  Section 6-14 
of the Zoning Ordinance states the following: 
 

Signage: All permitted signs within the underlying zoning district shall be 
allowed as permitted signs except for the following. 
 



Parker’s Kitchen Staff Report  
Board of Zoning Appeals, September 4, 2018 

1. Freestanding Signs and Multi-Face Signs 
2. Changeable Copy Signs 

 
Such signs will only be permitted by special exception following review 
by the Board of Zoning Appeals.  Signs must be judged by the Board to 
be in keeping with the architectural standards of the area, including but 
not limited to height, sign area, location, material, color, internal versus 
external lighting, and any other factors deemed appropriate by the 
Board. Changeable copy signs must also meet all requirements as set 
forth in Article 13 of this Ordinance. No signs larger than those permitted 
in the underlying zoning district shall be permitted. 

 
The applicants wish to place two freestanding signs on the property, one on 
each street.  The sign on Main Street meets the underlying zoning ordinance, 
as it is 10’ 7” tall and 49.7 square feet in area. 
 
The sign proposed for Highway 52 is larger, being 20’ tall and 111.26 sq. ft.  It is 
designed to the standard of a multi-tenant sign (20’ tall and 150 sq. ft. 
maximum).  However, multi-tenant signs are for developments with more than 
four tenants. The proposed sign only has name slots for four tenants.  As such, 
a variance is required. 
 
The Zoning Ordinance for the Corner Renaissance district states that “no signs 
larger than those permitted in the underlying zoning district shall be 
permitted.”  It is staff’s opinion that this refers to signs on Main Street in 
particular.  As this sign is located on Highway 52, staff is not opposed to the 
larger sign. 
 
It should be noted that Parker’s and the land owners, the Cumbie Family, have 
generously provided the area at the corner of Main and Hwy 52 for new 
gateway signage to be constructed by the Town.  The design for the signage 
is attached. 
 
Analysis 
 
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property? 
 

No.  However, this lot is as much a Highway 52 lot as a Main Street lot, so it 
does have different conditions than a typical lot in the Corner Renaissance 
overlay district. 

 
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 
 

No. 
 

3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property? 

 



Parker’s Kitchen Staff Report  
Board of Zoning Appeals, September 4, 2018 

No.  The lot can be used as a commercial operation with or without the 
special exception/variance. 

 
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the 
district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 
 
No.  The sign on the Main Street side of the property meets the underlying 
district’s code and the sign on Highway 52 is in keeping with the nature of 
the area. 

 
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow 

the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to 
extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning 
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of 
the aforementioned considerations?  
 
No. 

 
Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the special exception and variance. 
 
 

The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 
place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance. 

 





















XXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXX


	72130 82417 Parker's Moncks Corner, SC 08.30.18.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7




